

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO.,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	No. SC92026
)	
MARSH & McLENNAN COMPANIES,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants/Respondents.)	

Appeal From The Circuit Court Of The City Of St. Louis, Missouri
The Honorable Robert H. Dierker
Circuit Judge

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Kevin F. Hormuth, MO #48165
David P. Niemeier, MO #50969
Greensfelder Hemker & Gale, P.C.
10 South Broadway, Ste. 2000
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
Phone: (314) 241-9090
Facsimile: (314) 241-8624
E-mail: kfh@greensfelder.com
E-mail: dpn@greensfelder.com

Christopher J. St. Jeanos,
admitted *pro hac vice*
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Phone: (212) 728-8730
Facsimile: (212) 728-9730
E-mail: cstjeanos@willkie.com

*Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents Marsh USA Inc., Marsh & McLennan
Companies, Inc., Marsh Inc. and Joseph E. Lampen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

A. The Parties 4

B. Emerson’s Petition 5

C. The Trial Court’s Dismissal Of The Petition With Prejudice..... 7

D. Emerson’s Appeal To The Court Of Appeals..... 9

E. The Court Of Appeals’ Opinion 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The Court Of Appeals And The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Marsh Did Not Breach Any Duty It Owed To Emerson By Receiving Contingent Commissions Or Earning Interest On Premiums. 12

A. The Receipt Of Contingent Commissions, Even If Undisclosed, Is Expressly Permitted By Missouri Law And Thus Cannot Violate Any Common Law Duty An Insurance Broker May Owe To An Insured..... 12

B. The Receipt Of Interest On Premiums, Which Marsh Disclosed, Did Not Violate Any Duty Marsh Owed to Emerson..... 16

II. The Trial Court’s Dismissal Of Emerson’s Alternative Claim That Marsh Had And Breached A Duty To Obtain “Best Terms” Also Should Be Affirmed. 22

III. The Supreme Court Should Hold, Consistent With All Prior Decisions From Missouri Courts, That An Insurance Broker’s Duty Is Limited To Using Reasonable Skill, Care And Diligence To Procure The Coverage Requested By The Insured. 29

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.02(b) And (c) 39

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Drew,</i> 978 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. App. 1998)	24, 32
<i>Associated Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Garcia,</i> 307 S.W.3d 58 (Ky. 2010)	33
<i>Bruckmann, Rosser, Sherrill & Co., L.P. v. Marsh USA, Inc.,</i> 65 A.D.3d 865 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	33
<i>CBC Fin., Inc. v. Apex Ins. Managers, LLC.,</i> 291 F. App'x. 30 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Crowder v. Vandendale,</i> 564 S.W.2d 879 (Mo. 1978)	23
<i>In re Cupples,</i> 952 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. 1997)	35
<i>Droitcour Co. v. United Mgmt. Corp.,</i> No. 99-6117, 2004 R.I. Super. LEXIS 184 (Super. Ct. Oct. 15, 2004)	28
<i>Eagle Air, Inc. v. Corroon & Black/Dawson & Co. of Alaska, Inc.,</i> 648 P.2d 1000 (Alaska 1982)	28
<i>Euclid Plaza Assocs., L.L.C. v. African Am. Law Firm, L.L.C.,</i> 55 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. 2001)	24, 25

Farmers Ins. Co. v. McCarthy,
871 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. App. 1994) 24, 30, 32, 34

Graue v. Mo. Prop. Ins. Placement Facility,
847 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. 1993) 17, 18

Hoover’s Dairy, Inc. v. Mid-America Dairymen, Inc.,
700 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. 1985) 31

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
Nos. 04-5184 (FSH), 05-1079 (FSH), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73055 (D.N.J. Oct. 3,
2006), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds*, 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).. 5, 6

Jarnagin v. Terry,
807 S.W.2d 190 (Mo. App. 1991) 24, 25

J. Smith Lanier & Co. v. Acceptance Indem. Ins. Co.,
612 S.E.2d 843 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005)..... 33

Manzella v. Gilbert-Magill Co.,
965 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 32, 33

May v. United Servs. Ass’n of Am.,
844 S.W.2d 666 (Tex. 1992)..... 33

Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Sample,
702 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. App. 1985) 19, 20

Monia v. Melahn,
876 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. App. 1994) 18

Overcast v. Billings Mut. Ins. Co.,
11 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. 2000) 15

People of the State of New York v. Wells Fargo Ins. Servs. Inc.,
944 N.E.2d 1120 (N.Y. 2011) 6

Ramsey v. Boatmen’s First Nat’l Bank,
914 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. App. 1996) 35

Roth v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.,
210 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. App. 2006) 24, 32

Rudolph E. Bucci, Inc. v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.,
330 N.Y.S.2d 426 (Sup. Ct. 1972)..... 6

Schoemehl v. Treasurer of State,
217 S.W.3d 900 (Mo. 2007) 14

Sempra Energy v. Marsh USA Inc.,
390 F. App’x. 754 (9th Cir. 2010) 33

Sherman v. Ryan,
911 N.E.2d 378 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009) 6

Tunison v. Tillman Ins. Agency,
362 S.E.2d 507 (Ga. Ct. App. 1987)..... 28

Tyler v. Citizens Home Bank of Greenfield, Mo.,
670 S.W.2d 954 (Mo. App. 1984) 35

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.,
872 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 2005) 33

Wilbur Waggoner Equip. and Excavating v. Clark Equip. Co.,
668 S.W.2d 601, (Mo. App. 1984) 23

Wince v. McGarrah,
972 S.W.2d 641(Mo. App. 1998) 15

Workman’s Auto Ins. Co. v. Guy Carpenter & Co.,
Nos. B211660, B213853, 2011 WL 1663068 (Cal. App. 2 Dist., May 4, 2011) 33

Zeff Distrib. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.,
389 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. 1965) 25, 26, 27

Statutes and Rules

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.010 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.230 14

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 374.010 34

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 374.045 34

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 374.005 34

Mo. Rev. Stat. §375.014 34

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.051 10, 17, 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.076 34

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.116 *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.900 34

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.936 16, 34

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.15 7

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.27(a)(6)..... 8

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.27(b) 8

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.02 11

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 403 cmt. e (1958)..... 21
